



2018-19
INTERIM REPORT

中報

CONTENTS

2	Corporate Information
3	Management Discussion and Analysis
10	Report on Review of Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
12	Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
13	Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
15	Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
16	Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
17	Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
42	Other Information

CORPORATE INFORMATION

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

Ku Ngai Yung, Otis – *Chairman*

Ku Ka Yung – *Deputy Chairman*

Chan Chi Sun

Ma Sau Ching

INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

Lo Wa Kei, Roy

Lee Kwong Yiu

Wong Che Man, Eddy

COMPANY SECRETARY

Lee Kar Lun, Clarence

AUDITOR

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu

LEGAL ADVISER IN HONG KONG

King & Wood Mallesons

LEGAL ADVISER ON BERMUDA LAW

Conyers Dill & Pearman

REGISTERED OFFICE

Clarendon House

2 Church Street

Hamilton HM 11

Bermuda

HEAD OFFICE AND PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS IN HONG KONG

1001C, 10th Floor, Sunbeam Centre

27 Shing Yip Street, Kwun Tong

Kowloon, Hong Kong

PRINCIPAL SHARE REGISTRAR

Codan Services Limited

Clarendon House, 2 Church Street

Hamilton HM11

Bermuda

HONG KONG BRANCH SHARE REGISTRAR

Union Registrars Limited

Suites 3301–04, 33/F.

Two Chinachem Exchange Square

338 King's Road

North Point

Hong Kong

PRINCIPAL BANKERS

Standard Chartered Bank (Hong Kong) Limited

The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ, Limited

Citibank, N.A.

Chong Hing Bank Limited

WEBSITE

www.sunhingoptical.com

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

BUSINESS REVIEW

The business environment continued to change rapidly and remained difficult during the period under review. In response to the challenging business landscape, the Group introduced different measures to capitalize on market opportunities and to enhance operation. For the six months ended 30 September 2018, the Group recorded an increase in consolidated turnover by 26.24% to HK\$650.1 million (2017: HK\$515.0 million) as a result of the growth in the existing ODM business and the branded eyewear distribution business, as well as the commencement of the new branded contact lens distribution business. However, profitability of the Group was weakened by the persistent increase in operating costs, in particular labor costs, in China. In July 2018, the Chinese government raised the statutory minimum wages in Dongguan and Heyuan city, where the Group's production facilities are located, by approximately 14% and 17% respectively. Since labor costs represent a significant portion of the Group's operating costs, the recent increase of minimum wages had profound adverse impact on the Group's profitability. Furthermore, the Renminbi was generally stronger against the U.S. dollars in the first half of the current fiscal year than the corresponding period in the preceding year. In addition, the Group's customers generally became more cost-conscious during the review period and were highly sensitive to product pricing. This in turn imposed pressure on the Group's profitability. As a result, for the six months ended 30 September 2018, the Group recorded a decrease in gross profit margin and net profit margin to 21.66% (2017: 25.34%) and to 6.88% (2017: 7.13%) respectively. Despite lower profitability, the Group's profit attributable to the owners of the Company increased by 21.60% to HK\$44.6 million (2017: HK\$36.7 million) due to a higher level of consolidated turnover. Accordingly, basic earnings per share also increased to HK17 cents (2017: HK14 cents).

THE ODM BUSINESS

For the six months ended 30 September 2018, the Group's turnover from ODM business increased by 10.98% to HK\$467.1 million (2017: HK\$420.9 million), which accounted for 72% of the Group's total consolidated turnover. Customers were in general more confident to replenish their inventories due to stronger retail sales in the respective markets. Europe and United States continued to be the two largest markets of the Group. During the period under review, the Group's ODM turnover to Europe increased by 8.82% to HK\$283.9 million (2017: HK\$260.9 million), while that to United States increased by 13.46% to HK\$163.5 (2017: HK\$144.1 million). In terms of product mix, sales of plastic frames, metal frames and others accounted for 51%, 48% and 1% (2017: 53%, 46% and 1%) of the Group's ODM turnover respectively. The Group observed a rising market demand for metal frames during the review period. It has timely adjusted its production capacity in order to capture the related market opportunities.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED)

THE BRANDED EYEWEAR DISTRIBUTION BUSINESS

For the six months ended 30 September 2018, the Group's turnover from its branded eyewear distribution business increased by 9.14% to HK\$102.7 million (2017: HK\$94.1 million), which accounted for 16% of the Group's total consolidated turnover. Such increase was mainly a result of the Group's effort to strengthen its distribution network in China. In addition, the sales performance of the Group's agnes b. eyewear products was encouraging in the markets of Japan, Taiwan and Hong Kong. This further stimulated the distribution turnover of the Group during the period. Asia accounted for 97% of the Group's distribution business.

THE BRANDED CONTACT LENS BUSINESS

The Group acquired Jill Stuart trademark for eyewear and related products in the last fiscal year. To fully utilize the business opportunities offered by the brand, the Group started to sell colour contact lens under the Jill Stuart brand in the first quarter of 2018/19 fiscal year. The initial market response for the Group's colour contact lens products was positive. For the six months ended 30 September 2018, the Group's turnover from its branded contact lens business reached HK\$78.6 million, which accounted for 12% of the Group's total consolidated turnover. Asia accounted for 100% of the Group's branded contact lens business.

OTHER BUSINESSES

For the period under review, the Group received income from external parties for trademark licensing and property rental totaling HK\$1.6 million. External trademark licensing income and property rental from investment properties amounted to HK\$0.9 million and HK\$0.7 million respectively.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

The Group continued to maintain a strong liquidity and financial position. It recorded a net cash inflow of HK\$57.7 million from operations during the period under review. The Group held a cash and bank balance of HK\$320.5 million as at 30 September 2018, which decreased in comparison to the balance of HK\$391.4 million as at 31 March 2018. It was mainly due to the balance payment of HK\$108.3 million for the Group's acquisition of certain office premises located in Hong Kong (the "Property") during the period under review. Further details of the acquisition can be referred to the announcement of the Company dated 13 November 2017. To partially finance the acquisition of the Property, the Group has obtained a Hong Kong dollar floating-rate mortgage loan from a bank during the review period, which is secured by the Property. As at 30 September 2018, the Group's total bank borrowing was approximately HK\$47.5 million, which is repayable by installments over 20 years with a repayable on demand clause. The gearing ratio (being the percentage of bank borrowings over equity attributable to owners of the Company) as at 30 September 2018 was 5.06%.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED)

As at 30 September 2018, the net current assets and current ratio of the Group were approximately HK\$458.9 million and 2.6 respectively. The total equity attributable to owners of the Company slightly increased to HK\$938.7 million as at 30 September 2018 from HK\$937.8 million as at 31 March 2018. The Group managed its receivable collection and inventory with diligence. Accordingly, debtor turnover period and inventory turnover period were managed at a level of 82 days and 44 days respectively. The Directors are confident that the financial position of the Group will remain strong, and the Group has sufficient liquidity and financial resources to meet its present commitments and future business needs.

Given the Group's strong liquidity and solid cash position, the Directors have again resolved to declare an interim special dividend of HK1.5 cents per share on the top of the interim dividend of HK4.5 cents per share for the six months ended 30 September 2018. The Directors will continue to monitor the dividend policy closely to ensure that an optimal balance can be achieved between the retention of sufficient liquidity in the Group to prepare for the future development ahead and the distribution of earnings to the shareholders respectively.

FOREIGN EXCHANGE EXPOSURE

Most of the Group's transactions were conducted in the U.S. dollars, Hong Kong dollars and Renminbi. In addition, the majority of the Group's assets were also kept in these currencies. Other than the potential exposure to the gradual change of Renminbi, the Group's exposure to currency fluctuation was relatively limited. The Group closely monitors the foreign exchange exposure and uses foreign exchange forward contracts and/or other appropriate tools to control the exposure in connection with Renminbi.

HUMAN RESOURCES

The Group had a workforce of over 5,500 people as at 30 September 2018. The Group remunerates its employees based on their performance, years of service, work experience and the prevailing market situation. Bonuses and other incentive payments are granted on a discretionary basis based on individual performance, years of service and overall operating results of the Group. Other employee benefits include medical insurance scheme, mandatory provident fund scheme or other retirement benefit scheme, subsidised or free training programs and participation in the Company's share option scheme.

CHARGES ON GROUP'S ASSETS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

Details of the charges on the Group's assets are set out in Note 11 to the condensed consolidated financial statements. As at 30 September 2018, there were no significant contingent liabilities other than those disclosed in the condensed consolidated financial statements.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED)

CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

Details of the Group's capital commitments are set out in Note 13 to the condensed consolidated financial statements.

PROSPECTS

It is expected that the business environment for the second half of the current fiscal year will be full of uncertainty. The market demand for eyewear products is likely to be highly volatile. The ongoing trade dispute between the United States and China will probably dampen the general market sentiment. In addition, although eyewear is not included in the list of products for the recently enacted tariff imposed on goods made in China by the government of United States, it remains highly uncertain that whether any such tariffs will be imposed in the future on the Group's products made in China. It is also expected that the U.S. dollar, under the rising interest rate hiking environment in the United States, may further appreciate against other major currencies. The appreciation of the U.S. dollar is likely to adversely affect the purchasing power of many of the Group's customers located outside of the United States, which will in turn undermine the demand for eyewear products in the affected regions. To prepare ahead for the fluctuating market demand, the Group will continue to maintain a flexible production capacity. Production processes will be further re-engineered to increase the interchangeability among production lines on different types of products. The highly volatile business environment also raises the needs of our customers for shorter delivery leadtime and a more efficient and reliable partner for their supply chains. The Group will further carry out measures to shorten the lead time for its product development, production and other services. Operation will be continuously streamlined and restructured in a way which allows the Group to create and deliver the highest value to customers. We strive to become an irreplaceable partner that grows together with our customers.

The operating costs in China are expected to further increase in the coming future. It is mainly due to the general shortage of labor in Southern China and also the determination of the Chinese government to improve the general living standard of the citizens. To cope with the rising operating costs, the Group will continue to implement a prudent but yet proactive control on budget and expenditure. Levering on a strong balance sheet, resources will be further spent on carefully selected assets to automate the operation so that the Group will be less affected by the fluctuation of labor supply. The Group will continuously explore room for cost reduction and efficiency gain. Our specially assigned team, consisting of members from different departments, will further deepen and widen its scope of work with an aim to find new ways for operation that can enhance the competitiveness and efficiency of the Group in the long run.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED)

The Group believes that the eyewear distribution business will be an important driver for future growth. To explore new business opportunities, the Group will further strengthen its sales network, broaden its customer base and seek new platform for distribution in Asian countries, especially China. The Directors of the Group are aware that a strong brand portfolio will be critical to the success of the eyewear distribution business. For this reason, the Group will optimize its existing brand mix by phasing out non-performing brands and markets so as to reserve resources for developing brands and markets with high potentials. In the meantime, the Group will closely monitor the performance of the contact lens business and will take necessary measures to ensure the healthy development of this new business.

Looking ahead, the business landscape of the second half of 2018/19 fiscal year will be full of challenges and opportunities. We will follow our established strategy and carefully execute the measures as mentioned above to find room for growth during the uncertain environment. We are confident that we can continue to create long-term value for our shareholders and deliver the objective to achieve sustainable growth in the long run.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company is committed to maintain a high standard of corporate governance with a view to enhance the management of the Company as well as to preserve the interests of the shareholders as a whole. The Board has adopted and complied with the code provisions set out in the Corporate Governance Code (the "CG Code") and the Corporate Governance Report contained in Appendix 14 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited ("Listing Rules") which were effective during the reporting period, except for the deviation from code provision A.2.1 of the CG Code.

Code provision A.2.1 of the CG Code stipulates that the roles of chairman and chief executive officer should be separate and should not be performed by the same individual. The division of responsibilities between the chairman and chief executive officer should be clearly established and set out in writing. Mr. Ku Ngai Yung, Otis has been assuming the roles of both the chairman and chief executive officer of the Company since its establishment. The Board intends to maintain this structure in the future as it believes that it would provide the Group with strong and consistent leadership and allow the Group's business operations, planning and decision making as well as execution of long-term business strategies to be carried out more effectively and efficiently. The Board would review and monitor the situation on a regular basis and would ensure that the present structure would not impair the balance of power in the Company.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED)

AUDIT COMMITTEE

An audit committee has been established by the Company with written terms of reference to act in an advisory capacity and to make recommendations to the Board. The members of the audit committee comprise the three independent non-executive directors of the Company, who are Mr. Lo Wa Kei, Roy (Chairman), Mr. Lee Kwong Yiu and Mr. Wong Che Man, Eddy. Mr. Lo Wa Kei, Roy and Mr. Wong Che Man, Eddy are both qualified certified public accountants and possess the qualifications as required under rule 3.21 of the Listing Rules. None of the members of the audit committee is a member of the former or existing auditors of the Group. The audit committee has adopted the principles set out in the CG Code. The duties of the audit committee include review of the interim and annual reports of the Group as well as various auditing, financial reporting, internal control and risk management matters with the management and/or external auditor of the Company. The Group's unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 September 2018 have been reviewed by the audit committee together with the Company's external auditor Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu.

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

A remuneration committee was established by the Company with written terms of reference and currently comprises Mr. Lee Kwong Yiu (Chairman), Mr. Lo Wa Kei, Roy and Mr. Wong Che Man, Eddy, all of whom are independent non-executive directors of the Company, as well as the human resources manager of the Group. The duties of the remuneration committee include, inter alia, making recommendations to the Board on the Company's policy and structure for all Directors and senior management remuneration and on the establishment of a formal and transparent procedure for developing remuneration policy.

NOMINATION COMMITTEE

A nomination committee was established by the Company with written terms of reference. The nomination committee currently comprises Mr. Wong Che Man, Eddy (Chairman), Mr. Lo Wa Kei, Roy and Mr. Lee Kwong Yiu, all of whom are independent non-executive directors of the Company, as well as the human resources manager of the Group. The duties of the nomination committee include, inter alia, the review of the structure, size and composition of the Board and making recommendations on any proposed changes to the Board to complement the Company's corporate strategy. Moreover, in performing the duties, the nomination committee shall ensure that the Board has the appropriate balance of skills, experience and diversity of perspective appropriate to the requirements of the Company's business. Selection of the candidates to the Board shall be based on the Company's business model and specific needs with reference to a range of diversity perspectives, including but not limited to gender, age, language, cultural and education backgrounds, industry and professional experience.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED)

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules (the "Model Code") as its own code of conduct regarding directors' securities transactions on terms no less exacting than the required standard under the Model Code. Having made specific enquiry of all directors, the Directors confirmed that they had complied with the required standard set out in the Model Code throughout the six months ended 30 September 2018.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S LISTED SECURITIES

During the period under review, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities.

APPRECIATION

On behalf of the Board, we would like to thank our customers for their support during the period. We would also like to express our sincere appreciation to our shareholders, staffs, suppliers and bankers for their efforts and commitments.

On behalf of the Board
Ku Ngai Yung, Otis
Chairman

Hong Kong, 23 November 2018

REPORT ON REVIEW OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Deloitte.

德勤

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF SUN HING VISION GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

新興光學集團控股有限公司

(incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

INTRODUCTION

We have reviewed the condensed consolidated financial statements of Sun Hing Vision Group Holdings Limited (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries set out on pages 12 to 41, which comprise the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as of 30 September 2018 and the related condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the six-month period then ended, and certain explanatory notes. The Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited require the preparation of a report on interim financial information to be in compliance with the relevant provisions thereof and Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (“HKAS 34”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with HKAS 34. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review, and to report our conclusion solely to you, as a body, in accordance with our agreed terms of engagement, and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report.

SCOPE OF REVIEW

We conducted our review in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. A review of these condensed consolidated financial statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

REPORT ON REVIEW OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

CONCLUSION

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with HKAS 34.

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu

Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong

23 November 2018

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

for the six months ended 30 September 2018

	NOTES	Six months ended	
		30.9.2018 HK\$'000 (unaudited)	30.9.2017 HK\$'000 (unaudited)
Revenue	3	650,086	514,972
Cost of sales		(509,261)	(384,457)
Gross profit		140,825	130,515
Other income, gains and losses		6,590	(284)
Selling and distribution costs		(13,628)	(13,968)
Administrative expenses		(81,417)	(71,251)
Share of profit of a joint venture		424	–
Finance costs		(344)	–
Profit before tax		52,450	45,012
Income tax expense	4	(7,729)	(8,284)
Profit for the period	5	44,721	36,728
Other comprehensive (expense) income			
<i>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</i>			
Exchange difference arising on translation of foreign operations		(8,628)	3,729
Share of other comprehensive expense of a joint venture		(23)	–
Total comprehensive income for the period		36,070	40,457
Profit for the period attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		44,583	36,664
Non-controlling interests		138	64
		44,721	36,728
Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		36,010	40,359
Non-controlling interests		60	98
		36,070	40,457
Earnings per share			
Basic	7	HK17 cents	HK14 cents

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

at 30 September 2018

	NOTES	30.9.2018 HK\$'000 (unaudited)	31.3.2018 HK\$'000 (audited)
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Property, plant and equipment	8	279,444	273,207
Prepaid lease payments		2,995	3,041
Investment properties	8	136,872	7,401
Intangible assets		54,292	55,220
Interest in a joint venture		590	189
Deposit paid for acquisition of property, plant and equipment		5,821	3,391
Deposit and other payments paid for acquisition of investment properties	8	–	22,254
Deferred tax assets		687	687
		480,701	365,390
CURRENT ASSETS			
Inventories		121,764	114,561
Trade and other receivables	9	299,377	255,565
Prepaid lease payments		91	91
Derivative financial instruments	16	39	566
Tax recoverable		623	242
Bank balances and cash		320,486	391,383
		742,380	762,408
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Trade and other payables	10	225,829	186,282
Refund liabilities		4,111	–
Derivative financial instruments	16	396	–
Tax payable		5,721	2,951
Bank borrowings	11	47,473	–
		283,530	189,233
NET CURRENT ASSETS		458,850	573,175
		939,551	938,565

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONTINUED)

at 30 September 2018

	NOTES	30.9.2018 HK\$'000 (unaudited)	31.3.2018 HK\$'000 (audited)
CAPITAL AND RESERVES			
Share capital	12	26,278	26,278
Share premium and reserves		912,465	911,539
<hr/>			
Equity attributable to owners of the Company		938,743	937,817
Non-controlling interests		139	79
<hr/>			
NON-CURRENT LIABILITY			
Deferred tax liabilities		669	669
<hr/>			
		939,551	938,565
<hr/>			

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

for the six months ended 30 September 2018

	Attributable to owners of the Company						Non-controlling interests HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
	Share capital HK\$'000	Share premium HK\$'000	Special reserve HK\$'000 (Note)	Translation reserve HK\$'000	Retained profits HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000		
At 1 April 2017 (audited)	26,278	78,945	18,644	(4,784)	813,291	932,374	(226)	932,148
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	36,664	36,664	64	36,728
Exchange difference arising on translation of foreign operations	-	-	-	3,695	-	3,695	34	3,729
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	3,695	36,664	40,359	98	40,457
Dividends recognised as distribution (note 6)	-	-	-	-	(49,928)	(49,928)	-	(49,928)
At 30 September 2017 (unaudited)	26,278	78,945	18,644	(1,089)	800,027	922,805	(128)	922,677
At 31 March 2018 (audited)	26,278	78,945	18,644	2,299	811,651	937,817	79	937,896
Adjustment (note 2.1.2)	-	-	-	-	(3,550)	(3,550)	-	(3,550)
At 1 April 2018 (restated)	26,278	78,945	18,644	2,299	808,101	934,267	79	934,346
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	44,583	44,583	138	44,721
Exchange difference arising on translation of foreign operations	-	-	-	(8,550)	-	(8,550)	(78)	(8,628)
Share of other comprehensive expense of a joint venture	-	-	-	(23)	-	(23)	-	(23)
Total comprehensive (expense) income for the period	-	-	-	(8,573)	44,583	36,010	60	36,070
Dividends recognised as distribution (note 6)	-	-	-	-	(31,534)	(31,534)	-	(31,534)
At 30 September 2018 (unaudited)	26,278	78,945	18,644	(6,274)	821,150	938,743	139	938,882

Note: Special reserve of the Group represents the difference between the aggregate amount of the nominal value of shares, the share premium and the reserves of subsidiaries acquired and the nominal amount of the shares issued by the Company pursuant to a group reorganisation.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

for the six months ended 30 September 2018

	Six months ended	
	30.9.2018 HK\$'000 (unaudited)	30.9.2017 HK\$'000 (unaudited)
Net cash from operating activities	57,676	72,983
Purchase of investment properties	(109,363)	–
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(30,858)	(22,487)
Deposit paid for acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(4,511)	(2,407)
Others	1,802	2,378
Net cash used in investing activities	(142,930)	(22,516)
New bank borrowings raised	48,116	–
Dividends paid	(31,534)	(49,928)
Repayment of bank borrowings	(643)	–
Interest paid	(344)	–
Net cash from (used in) financing activities	15,595	(49,928)
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents	(69,659)	539
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period	391,383	426,916
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes	(1,238)	252
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period, representing bank balances and cash	320,486	427,707

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the six months ended 30 September 2018

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The condensed consolidated financial statements of Sun Hing Vision Group Holdings Limited (the "Company") and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the "Group") have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard ("HKAS") 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the "HKICPA") as well as with the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules").

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair values.

Other than changes in accounting policies resulting from application of new and amendments to Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards ("HKFRSs"), the accounting policies and methods of computation used in the condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 September 2018 are the same as those followed in the preparation of the Group's annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018.

APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO HKFRSs

In the current interim period, the Group has applied, for the first time, the following new and amendments to HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA which are mandatory effective for the annual period beginning on or after 1 January 2018 for the preparation of the Group's condensed consolidated financial statements:

HKFRS 9	Financial Instruments
HKFRS 15	Revenue from Contracts with Customers and the related Amendments
HK(IFRIC) – Int 22	Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration
Amendments to HKFRS 2	Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions
Amendments to HKFRS 4	Applying HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments with HKFRS 4 Insurance Contracts
Amendments to HKAS 28	As part of the Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2014 – 2016 Cycle
Amendments to HKAS 40	Transfers of Investment Property

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

for the six months ended 30 September 2018

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO HKFRSs (CONTINUED)

The new and amendments to HKFRSs have been applied in accordance with the relevant transition provisions in the respective standards and amendments which results in changes in accounting policies, amounts reported and/or disclosures as described below.

Except as described below, the application of other amendments to HKFRSs in the current interim period has had no material effect on the amounts reported and/or disclosures set out in these condensed consolidated financial statements.

2.1 IMPACTS AND CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES OF APPLICATION OF HKFRS 15 "REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS"

The Group has applied HKFRS 15 for the first time in the current interim period. HKFRS 15 superseded HKAS 18 "Revenue", HKAS 11 "Construction Contracts" and the related interpretations.

The Group recognises revenue from the following major sources:

- Manufacturing and trading of eyewear products
- Trading of contact lens products
- Granting license of trademarks
- Leasing of properties

The Group has applied HKFRS 15 retrospectively with the cumulative effect of initially applying this standard recognised at the date of initial application, 1 April 2018. Any difference at the date of initial application is recognised in the opening retained profits and comparative information has not been restated. Furthermore, in accordance with the transition provisions in HKFRS 15, the Group has elected to apply the standard retrospectively only to contracts that are not completed at 1 April 2018. Accordingly, certain comparative information may not be comparable as comparative information was prepared under HKAS 18 and the related interpretations.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

for the six months ended 30 September 2018

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.1 IMPACTS AND CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES OF APPLICATION OF HKFRS 15 "REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS" (CONTINUED)

2.1.1 KEY CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES RESULTING FROM APPLICATION OF HKFRS 15

HKFRS 15 introduces a 5-step approach when recognising revenue:

- Step 1: Identify the contract(s) with a customer
- Step 2: Identify the performance obligations in the contract
- Step 3: Determine the transaction price
- Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract
- Step 5: Recognise revenue when (or as) the Group satisfies a performance obligation

A contract asset represents the Group's right to consideration in exchange for goods or services that the Group has transferred to a customer that is not yet unconditional. It is assessed for impairment in accordance with HKFRS 9. In contrast, a receivable represents the Group's unconditional right to consideration, i.e. only the passage of time is required before payment of that consideration is due.

A contract liability represents the Group's obligation to transfer goods or services to a customer for which the Group has received consideration (or an amount of consideration is due) from the customer.

Under HKFRS 15, the Group recognises revenue when (or as) a performance obligation is satisfied, i.e. when "control" of the goods or services underlying the particular performance obligation is transferred to the customer.

A performance obligation represents a good and service (or a bundle of goods or services) that is distinct or a series of distinct goods or services that are substantially the same.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

for the six months ended 30 September 2018

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.1 IMPACTS AND CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES OF APPLICATION OF HKFRS 15 "REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS" (CONTINUED)

2.1.1 KEY CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES RESULTING FROM APPLICATION OF HKFRS 15 (CONTINUED)

Refund liabilities

The Group recognises a refund liability if the Group expects to refund some or all of the consideration received from customers.

Sale with a right of return

For a sale of products with a right of return, the Group recognises all of the following:

- (a) revenue for the transferred products in the amount of consideration to which the Group expects to be entitled (therefore, revenue would not be recognised for the products expected to be returned);
- (b) a refund liability; and
- (c) an asset (and corresponding adjustment to cost of sales) for its right to recover products from customers on settling the refund liability.

Variable consideration

For contracts that contain variable consideration (contracts with right of return and contract of license of trademarks), the Group estimates the amount of consideration to which it will be entitled using either (a) the expected value method or (b) the most likely amount, depending on which method better predicts the amount of consideration to which the Group will be entitled.

The estimated amount of variable consideration is included in the transaction price only to the extent that it is highly probable that such an inclusion will not result in a significant revenue reversal in the future when the uncertainty associated with the variable consideration is subsequently resolved.

At the end of each reporting period, the Group updates the estimated transaction price (including updating its assessment of whether an estimate of variable consideration is constrained) to represent faithfully the circumstances present at the end of the reporting period and the changes in circumstances during the reporting period.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

for the six months ended 30 September 2018

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.1 IMPACTS AND CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES OF APPLICATION OF HKFRS 15 "REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS" (CONTINUED)

2.1.1 KEY CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES RESULTING FROM APPLICATION OF HKFRS 15 (CONTINUED)

Control is transferred over time and revenue is recognised over time by reference to the progress towards complete satisfaction of the relevant performance obligation if one of the following criteria is met:

- the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided by the Group's performance as the Group performs;
- the Group's performance creates and enhances an asset that the customer controls as the Group performs; or
- the Group's performance does not create an asset with an alternative use to the Group and the Group has an enforceable right to payment for performance completed to date.

Otherwise, revenue is recognised at a point in time when the customer obtains control of the distinct good or service.

Over time revenue recognition: measurement of progress towards complete satisfaction of a performance obligation

Output method

The progress towards complete satisfaction of a performance obligation is measured based on output method, which is to recognise revenue on the basis of direct measurements of the value of the goods or services transferred to the customer to date relative to the remaining goods or services promised under the contract, that best depict the Group's performance in transferring control of goods or services.

Revenue from granting license of trademarks is recognised over time when subsequent sale of licensing products from licensee occurs over the licensing period.

Revenue from manufacturing and trading of eyewear products and trading of contact lens are recognised at a point in time when the customer has received the goods.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

for the six months ended 30 September 2018

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.1 IMPACTS AND CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES OF APPLICATION OF HKFRS 15 "REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS" (CONTINUED)

2.1.1 KEY CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES RESULTING FROM APPLICATION OF HKFRS 15 (CONTINUED)

Incremental costs of obtaining a contract

Incremental costs of obtaining a contract are those costs that the Group incurs to obtain a contract with a customer that it would not have incurred if the contract had not been obtained.

The Group applies the practical expedient of expensing all incremental costs to obtain a contract if these costs would otherwise have been fully amortised to profit or loss within one year.

2.1.2 SUMMARY OF EFFECTS ARISING FROM INITIAL APPLICATION OF HKFRS 15

The following table summarises the impact of transition to HKFRS 15 on retained profits at 1 April 2018.

	Impact of adopting HKFRS 15 at 1 April 2018 HK\$'000
Retained profits	
Products with a right to return	3,550

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

for the six months ended 30 September 2018

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.1 IMPACTS AND CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES OF APPLICATION OF HKFRS 15 "REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS" (CONTINUED)

2.1.2 SUMMARY OF EFFECTS ARISING FROM INITIAL APPLICATION OF HKFRS 15 (CONTINUED)

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position at 1 April 2018. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

	Carrying amounts previously reported at 31 March 2018 HK\$'000	Remeasurement HK\$'000	Carrying amounts under HKFRS15 at 1 April 2018 HK\$'000
Current Liabilities			
Refund liabilities	–	3,550	3,550
Retained profits	811,651	(3,550)	808,101

Note: As at 1 April 2018, refund liabilities relating to products with a right of return were amounted to HK\$3,550,000.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

for the six months ended 30 September 2018

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.1 IMPACTS AND CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES OF APPLICATION OF HKFRS 15 "REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS" (CONTINUED)

2.1.2 SUMMARY OF EFFECTS ARISING FROM INITIAL APPLICATION OF HKFRS 15 (CONTINUED)

The following tables summarise the impacts of applying HKFRS 15 on the Group's condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 September 2018 and its condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the current interim period for each of the line items affected. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Impact on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position

	As reported	Adjustments	Amounts without application of HKFRS 15
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Current Liabilities			
Refund liabilities	4,111	(4,111)	–
Retained profits	821,150	4,242	825,392
Translation reserve	(6,274)	(131)	(6,405)

Note: As at 30 September 2018, refund liabilities relating to products with right of return were amounted to HK\$4,111,000. The effect on translation reserve was amounted to HK\$131,000.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

for the six months ended 30 September 2018

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.1 IMPACTS AND CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES OF APPLICATION OF HKFRS 15 "REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS" (CONTINUED)

2.1.2 SUMMARY OF EFFECTS ARISING FROM INITIAL APPLICATION OF HKFRS 15 (CONTINUED)

Impact on condensed consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income

	As reported HK\$'000	Adjustments HK\$'000	Amounts without application of HKFRS 15 HK\$'000
Revenue	650,086	692	650,778
Exchange difference arising on translation of foreign operation	(8,628)	(131)	(8,759)

Note: For the period ended 30 September 2018, the effect of refund liabilities relating to products with a right of return were amounted to HK\$692,000. The exchange difference recognised in other comprehensive income was amounted to HK\$131,000.

2.2 IMPACTS AND CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES OF APPLICATION OF HKFRS 9 "FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS"

In the current period, the Group has applied HKFRS 9 and the related consequential amendments to other HKFRSs. HKFRS 9 introduces new requirements for (1) the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, (2) expected credit losses ("ECL") for financial assets and (3) general hedge accounting.

The Group has applied HKFRS 9 in accordance with the transition provisions set out in HKFRS 9. i.e. applied the classification and measurement requirements (including impairment) retrospectively to instruments that have not been derecognised as at 1 April 2018 (date of initial application) and has not applied the requirements to instruments that have already been derecognised as at 1 April 2018. The difference between carrying amounts as at 31 March 2018 and the carrying amounts as at 1 April 2018 are recognised in the opening retained profits and other components of equity, without restating comparative information.

Accordingly, certain comparative information may not be comparable as comparative information was prepared under HKAS 39 "Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement".

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

for the six months ended 30 September 2018

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2 IMPACTS AND CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES OF APPLICATION OF HKFRS 9 "FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS" (CONTINUED)

2.2.1 KEY CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES RESULTING FROM APPLICATION OF HKFRS 9

Classification and measurement of financial assets

Trade receivables arising from contracts with customers are initially measured in accordance with HKFRS 15.

All recognised financial assets that are within the scope of HKFRS 9 are subsequently measured at amortised cost or fair value, including unquoted equity investments measured at cost less impairment under HKAS 39.

Debt instruments that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at amortised cost:

- the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Debt instruments that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI"):

- the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets; and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

for the six months ended 30 September 2018

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2 IMPACTS AND CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES OF APPLICATION OF HKFRS 9 "FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS" (CONTINUED)

2.2.1 KEY CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES RESULTING FROM APPLICATION OF HKFRS 9 (CONTINUED)

Classification and measurement of financial assets (Continued)

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL")

Financial assets that do not meet the criteria for being measured at amortised cost or FVTOCI or designated as FVTOCI are measured at FVTPL.

Financial assets at FVTPL are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period, with any fair value gains or losses recognised in profit or loss and is included in the "other income, gains and losses" line item.

The directors of the Company review and assess the Group's financial assets as at 1 April 2018 based on the facts and circumstances that existed at that date, and consider that there is no change in classification and measurement on the Group's financial assets.

Impairment under ECL model

The Group recognises a loss allowance for ECL on financial assets which are subject to impairment under HKFRS 9 (including trade receivables, deposits, other receivables, amounts due from entities controlled by non-controlling shareholder of a subsidiary and bank balances). The amount of ECL is updated at each reporting date to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition.

Lifetime ECL represents the ECL that will result from all possible default events over the expected life of the relevant instrument. In contrast, 12-month ECL ("12m ECL") represents the portion of lifetime ECL that is expected to result from default events that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date. Assessment are done based on the Group's historical credit loss experience, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions and an assessment of both the current conditions at the reporting date as well as the forecast of future conditions.

The Group always recognises lifetime ECL for trade receivables. The ECL on these assets are assessed collectively using a provision matrix with appropriate groupings.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

for the six months ended 30 September 2018

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2 IMPACTS AND CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES OF APPLICATION OF HKFRS 9 "FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS" (CONTINUED)

2.2.1 KEY CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES RESULTING FROM APPLICATION OF HKFRS 9 (CONTINUED)

Impairment under ECL model (Continued)

For all other instruments, the Group measures the loss allowance equal to 12m ECL, unless when there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, the Group recognises lifetime ECL. The assessment of whether lifetime ECL should be recognised is based on significant increases in the likelihood or risk of a default occurring since initial recognition.

Significant increase in credit risk

In assessing whether the credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, the Group compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial instruments as at the reporting date with the risk of a default occurring on the financial instruments as at the date of initial recognition. In making this assessment, the Group considers both quantitative and qualitative information that is reasonable and supportable, including historical experience and forward-looking information that is available without undue cost or effort.

In particular, the following information is taken into account when assessing whether credit risk has increased significantly:

- an actual or expected significant deterioration in the financial instrument's external (if available) or internal credit rating;
- significant deterioration in external market indicators of credit risk, e.g. a significant increase in the credit spread, the credit default swap prices for the debtor;
- existing or forecast adverse changes in business, financial or economic conditions that are expected to cause a significant decrease in the debtor's ability to meet its debt obligations;
- an actual or expected significant deterioration in the operating results of the debtor;
- an actual or expected significant adverse change in the regulatory, economic, or technological environment of the debtor that results in a significant decrease in the debtor's ability to meet its debt obligations.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

for the six months ended 30 September 2018

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2 IMPACTS AND CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES OF APPLICATION OF HKFRS 9 "FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS" (CONTINUED)

2.2.1 KEY CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES RESULTING FROM APPLICATION OF HKFRS 9 (CONTINUED)

Impairment under ECL model (Continued)

Significant increase in credit risk (Continued)

Irrespective of the outcome of the above assessment, the Group presumes that the credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition when contractual payments are more than 30 days past due, unless the Group has reasonable and supportable information that demonstrates otherwise.

Despite the foregoing, the Group assumes that the credit risk on a debt instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition if the debt instrument is determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date. A debt instrument is determined to have low credit risk if (i) it has a low risk of default, (ii) the borrower has a strong capacity to meet its contractual cash flow obligations in the near term and (iii) adverse changes in economic and business conditions in the longer term may, but will not necessarily, reduce the ability of the borrower to fulfil its contractual cash flow obligations. The Group considers a debt instrument to have low credit risk when it has an internal or external credit rating of "investment grade" as per globally understood definitions.

The Group considers that default has occurred when the instrument is more than 90 days past due unless the Group has reasonable and supportable information to demonstrate that a more lagging default criterion is more appropriate.

Measurement and recognition of ECL

The measurement of ECL is a function of the probability of default, loss given default (i.e. the magnitude of the loss if there is a default) and the exposure at default. The assessment of the probability of default and loss given default is based on historical data adjusted by forward-looking information.

Generally, the ECL is estimated as the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the Group in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Group expects to receive, discounted at the effective interest rate determined at initial recognition.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

for the six months ended 30 September 2018

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2 IMPACTS AND CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES OF APPLICATION OF HKFRS 9 "FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS" (CONTINUED)

2.2.1 KEY CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES RESULTING FROM APPLICATION OF HKFRS 9 (CONTINUED)

Impairment under ECL model (Continued)

Measurement and recognition of ECL (Continued)

Interest income is calculated based on the gross carrying amount of the financial asset unless the financial asset is credit impaired, in which case interest income is calculated based on amortised cost of the financial asset.

The Group recognises an impairment gain or loss in profit or loss for all financial instruments by adjusting their carrying amount, with the exception of trade receivables where the corresponding adjustment is recognised through a loss allowance account.

2.2.2 SUMMARY OF EFFECTS ARISING FROM INITIAL APPLICATION OF HKFRS 9

The application of HKFRS 9 in the current interim period had no effect on the amounts reported in these condensed consolidated financial statements.

3. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

During the current interim period, due to the commencement of new business in trading of contact lens products and inclusion of other businesses as principal activities, management has identified them as new operating segments under HKFRS 8 "Operating Segments". Accordingly, the Group's operating segments, based on information reported to the chief operating decision maker ("CODM"), being the executive directors of the Company, for the purposes of resources allocation and performance assessment become as follows:

Eyewear products	–	manufacturing and trading of eyewear products
Contact lens	–	trading of contact lens products
Others	–	granting license of trademarks and leasing of properties

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

for the six months ended 30 September 2018

3. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

Information regarding the above operating segments, which are also reportable segments of the Group, is reported below.

The following is an analysis of the Group's revenue and results by operating and reportable segments:

FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

	Eyewear products HK\$'000	Contact lens HK\$'000	Others HK\$'000 (Note)	Elimination HK\$'000	Consolidated HK\$'000
SEGMENT REVENUE					
External sales	569,844	78,609	1,633	–	650,086
Inter-segment sales	–	–	6,752	(6,752)	–
	569,844	78,609	8,385	(6,752)	650,086
Segment results	44,633	3,121	5,739	–	53,493
Unallocated other income, gains and losses					2,051
Central administration costs					(3,174)
Share of profit of a joint venture					424
Finance costs					(344)
Profit before tax					52,450

Note: Included in others was royalty income from granting license of trademarks amounted to approximately HK\$7,674,000. The inter-segment sales is amounted to approximately HK\$6,752,000.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

for the six months ended 30 September 2018

3. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

Inter-segment sales are charged at prevailing market rates or at terms determined and agreed by both parties.

For the six months period ended 30 September 2017, there is only one operating segment for the Group, which is manufacturing and trading of eyewear products. Financial information regarding this segment can be made by reference to the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

Segment results represent the results of each segment without allocation of certain other income, gains and losses, including bank interest income and loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment, central administration costs, including directors' salaries, finance costs, and items related to interest in a joint venture.

Total segment assets and liabilities are not disclosed as they are not regularly reviewed by the CODM.

4. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

	Six months ended	
	30.9.2018	30.9.2017
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
<hr/>		
The charge comprises:		
Current year		
Hong Kong Profits Tax	5,400	7,404
People's Republic of China ("PRC") Enterprise Income Tax	2,052	880
United States Withholding tax	277	–
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	7,729	8,284

Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated at 16.5% of the estimated assessable profits for both periods.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

for the six months ended 30 September 2018

4. INCOME TAX EXPENSE (CONTINUED)

PRC Enterprise Income Tax is calculated at the rates in accordance with the Law of the PRC on Enterprise Income Tax (the "EIT Law") and Implementation Regulation of the EIT Law. The tax rate of the Group's subsidiaries in the PRC is 25% for both periods.

Under the Law of United States on Income Tax, a withholding tax is required upon income earned by a non-United States resident enterprise. The withholding tax is calculated at 30% of income received and receivable for current year.

A portion of the Group's profits earned by a principal subsidiary incorporated in Hong Kong, which is taxed on 50:50 apportionment basis, neither arises in, nor is derived from, Hong Kong. Accordingly, that portion of the Group's profit is not subject to Hong Kong Profits Tax. Further, in the opinion of the directors of the Company, that portion of the Group's profit is not at present subject to taxation in any other jurisdictions in which the Group operates for both periods.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

for the six months ended 30 September 2018

5. PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD

	Six months ended	
	30.9.2018	30.9.2017
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
<hr/>		
Profit for the period has been arrived at after charging (crediting):		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	25,095	24,951
Amortisation of intangible assets	928	–
Depreciation of investment properties	1,587	75
Employee benefits expenses	248,468	211,179
Bank interest income	(1,736)	(1,556)
Net foreign exchange (gain) losses	(6,356)	2,192
Release of prepaid lease payments	46	46
Fair value changes on derivative financial instruments	923	(398)
Loss (gain) on disposals of property, plant and equipment	283	(203)
Write-down of inventories	3,981	1,832
Impairment losses recognised (reversed) on trade receivables, net	894	(330)
<hr/>		

6. DIVIDENDS

During the period, a final dividend in respect of the year ended 31 March 2018 of HK10.0 cents per share and a special dividend of HK2.0 cents per share amounting to approximately HK\$31,534,000 in total (six months ended 30 September 2017: final dividend in respect of the year ended 31 March 2017 of HK10.0 cents per share and a special dividend of HK9.0 cents per share amounting to approximately HK\$49,928,000 in total) were paid to shareholders.

Subsequent to 30 September 2018, the directors determined that an interim dividend of HK4.5 cents per share and a special dividend of HK1.5 cents per share in respect of the year ending 31 March 2019 (2017: an interim dividend of HK4.5 cents per share and a special dividend of HK1.5 cents per share) will be paid to the shareholders of the Company whose names appear in the Register of Members on 21 December 2018.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

for the six months ended 30 September 2018

7. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of basic earnings per share attributable to the owners of the Company is based on the following data:

	Six months ended	
	30.9.2018	30.9.2017
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Earnings		
Earnings attributable to the owners of the Company for the purpose of basic earnings per share	44,583	36,664
Number of shares		
Number of ordinary shares in issue for the purpose of basic earnings per share	262,778,286	262,778,286

No diluted earnings per share is presented as there was no potential ordinary share outstanding during both periods.

8. MOVEMENTS IN PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, INVESTMENT PROPERTIES AND DEPOSIT AND OTHER PAYMENTS PAID FOR ACQUISITION OF INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

During the current interim period, the Group spent approximately HK\$32,939,000 (six months ended 30 September 2017: HK\$23,893,000) on acquisition of property, plant and equipment.

During the current interim period, the Group has completed the acquisition of investment properties located in Hong Kong. The total consideration is HK\$120,290,000 of which HK\$12,029,000 was paid during the year ended 31 March 2018. The remaining balance was paid on 31 May 2018 (date of acquisition), of which HK\$48,116,000 was financed by a mortgage loan. The Group has also capitalised approximately HK\$10,225,000 during the year ended 31 March 2018 and HK\$1,102,000 on 31 May 2018 (date of acquisition) for expenditures directly attributed to the acquisition.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

for the six months ended 30 September 2018

9. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

The Group allows a credit period at between 30 to 120 days to its customers. The following is an aged analysis of trade receivables based on payment due date net of allowance for doubtful debt at the end of the reporting period:

	30.9.2018	31.3.2018
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Trade receivables (Note i)		
Current	279,793	228,907
Overdue up to 90 days	8,476	13,492
Overdue more than 90 days	2,039	3,506
	290,308	245,905
Prepayments	3,082	2,028
Deposits	3,551	3,679
Other receivables	1,926	1,821
Amounts due from entities controlled by non-controlling shareholder of a subsidiary (Note ii)	510	2,132
Trade and other receivables	299,377	255,565

Notes:

- (i) Included in the balances was an amount receivable from a joint venture amounted to approximately HK\$459,000 (31 March 2018: nil). The amount is unsecured, interest-free, repayable on demand with a credit period of 60 days and with ageing of current based on payment due date as at 30 September 2018.
- (ii) The amounts are unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

for the six months ended 30 September 2018

10. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

The following is an aged analysis of trade payables based on payment due date at the end of the reporting period:

	30.9.2018	31.3.2018
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Trade payables		
Current and overdue up to 90 days	112,920	87,790
Overdue more than 90 days	18,871	11,737
	131,791	99,527
Accruals	79,141	74,884
Amounts due to entities controlled by a non-controlling shareholder of a subsidiary (Note)	–	799
Amount due to a non-controlling shareholder of a subsidiary (Note)	47	417
Other payables	14,850	10,655
	225,829	186,282

Note: The amounts are unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.

11. BANK BORROWINGS

During the current interim period, the Group obtained new bank loan amounting to HK\$48,116,000. The loan carries interest at variable market rate of 1.3% above 1-month Hong Kong Interbank Offering Rate per annum, with a cap interest rate 3.1% below the Hong Kong dollar Prime Rate per annum quoted by the lending bank and are repayable by instalments over a period of 20 years with a repayable on demand clause. The effective interest rates were carried at 2.28% per annum. The proceeds were used to finance the acquisition of investment properties.

The bank loan is secured by the Group's investment properties with a carrying amount of HK\$130,105,000 (31 March 2018: nil).

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

for the six months ended 30 September 2018

12. SHARE CAPITAL

	Number of shares	Nominal amount HK\$'000
<hr/>		
Ordinary shares of HK\$0.10 each		
Authorised:		
At 1 April 2017, 30 September 2017, 1 April 2018 and 30 September 2018	500,000,000	50,000
<hr/>		
Issued and fully paid:		
At 1 April 2017, 30 September 2017, 1 April 2018 and 30 September 2018	262,778,286	26,278
<hr/>		

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

for the six months ended 30 September 2018

13. CAPITAL AND OTHER COMMITMENTS

	30.9.2018	31.3.2018
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Capital expenditure contracted for but not provided in the condensed consolidated financial statements in respect of:		
– Acquisition of investment properties	–	108,261
– Acquisition of plant and machinery	7,054	10,145
– Factory under construction or renovation	4,134	9,822
	11,188	128,228
Commitments contracted for but not provided in the condensed consolidated financial statements in respect of license fee for brand names:		
– Within one year	3,264	6,131
– In the second to fifth year inclusive	4,303	5,468
	7,567	11,599
	18,755	139,827

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

for the six months ended 30 September 2018

14. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the period, the Group entered into the following transactions with related parties:

Relationship with related parties	Nature of transactions	Six months ended	
		30.9.2018 HK\$'000	30.9.2017 HK\$'000
A joint venture	Sales of eyewear products	1,837	–
An entity controlled by non-controlling shareholder of a subsidiary	Management fee	3	88

COMPENSATION OF KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL

The remuneration of directors and other members of key management in respect of the period is as follows:

	Six months ended	
	30.9.2018 HK\$'000	30.9.2017 HK\$'000
Short-term benefits	2,523	2,941
Retirement benefit scheme contribution	73	71
	2,596	3,012

The remuneration of directors and other members of key management is determined by the remuneration committee having regard to the performance of individuals and market trends.

15. SHARE OPTIONS

Pursuant to a resolution passed on 22 August 2014 by the Company, a share option scheme of the Company (the "Share Option Scheme") that complies with the amendments to Chapter 17 of the Listing Rules in relation to share option schemes was adopted, primarily for providing incentives to eligible employees. No share options have been granted, exercised, cancelled or lapsed under the Share Option Scheme since its adoption.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

for the six months ended 30 September 2018

16. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Some of the Group's financial instruments are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period. The following table gives information about how the fair values of these financial instruments are determined (in particular, the valuation technique(s) and inputs used), as well as the level of the fair value hierarchy into which the fair value measurements are categorised (levels 1 to 3) based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements are observable.

- Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active market for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and
- Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

Financial instruments	Fair value as at		Fair value hierarchy	Valuation techniques and key inputs
	30.9.2018	31.3.2018		
Foreign currency forward contracts classified as derivative financial instruments in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position	Assets – HK\$39,000 Liabilities – HK\$396,000	Assets – HK\$566,000	Level 2	Future cash flows are estimated based on forward exchange rates (from observable forward exchange rates at the end of the reporting period) and contracted forward rates.

There were no transfers into and out of Level 2 in the current and prior periods.

Except the above financial instruments that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis, the directors of the Company consider that the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities recognised in the condensed consolidated financial statements approximate their fair values at the end of the reporting period.

OTHER INFORMATION

INTERIM DIVIDEND AND INTERIM SPECIAL DIVIDEND

The Directors have resolved to declare an interim dividend of HK4.5 cents per share and an interim special dividend of HK1.5 cents per share for the six months ended 30 September 2018 (2017: HK4.5 cents and HK1.5 cent). The interim dividend and interim special dividend will be payable on or about 9 January 2019 to the shareholders whose names appear on the register of members of the Company at the close of trading on 21 December 2018.

CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS

The register of members of the Company will be closed from 18 December 2018 to 21 December 2018, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be effected. In order to qualify for the proposed interim dividend and interim special dividend, all transfers accompanied by the relevant share certificates, must be lodged with the Company's share registrar in Hong Kong, Union Registrars Limited, Suites 3301-04, 33/F., Two Chinachem Exchange Square, 338 King's Road, North Point, Hong Kong not later than 4:00 p.m. on 17 December 2018.

SHARE OPTIONS

Pursuant to a resolution passed on 6 September 2004, the Company's share option scheme adopted on 4 May 1999 (the "Old Share Option Scheme") was terminated and a share option scheme (the "2004 Share Option Scheme") was adopted in order to comply with the amendments to Chapter 17 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") in relation to share option schemes.

Pursuant to another resolution passed on 22 August 2014, the 2004 Share Option Scheme was terminated and another share option scheme (the "2014 Share Option Scheme") was adopted.

During the six months ended 30 September 2018 and as at 30 September 2018, there was no share in respect of which share options had been granted and remained outstanding under the Old Share Option Scheme and the 2004 Share Option Scheme. No further share options can be granted upon termination of the Old Share Option Scheme and the 2004 Share Option Scheme.

Under the 2014 Share Option Scheme, the maximum number of shares available for issue is 10% of the issued share capital of the Company. No share options have been granted, exercised, cancelled or lapsed under the 2014 Share Option Scheme since its adoption.

OTHER INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

DIRECTORS' AND CHIEF EXECUTIVES' INTERESTS IN SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES

As at 30 September 2018, the interests and short positions of the Directors and chief executives of the Company, and their associates in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company and its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (the "SFO")), as recorded in the register maintained by the Company pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO or as otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the "Model Code"), were as follows:

1. SHARES IN THE COMPANY (LONG POSITIONS)

Name of Directors	Number of ordinary shares held			Percentage of issued share capital of the Company
	Personal interest	Other interest	Total	
Ku Ngai Yung, Otis	–	144,833,828 (Note)	144,833,828	55.12%
Ku Ka Yung	–	144,833,828 (Note)	144,833,828	55.12%
Chan Chi Sun	1,526,000	–	1,526,000	0.58%
Ma Sau Ching	350,000	–	350,000	0.13%

Note: 144,833,828 ordinary shares of the Company were held by United Vision International Limited, which is ultimately and wholly-owned by The Vision Trust, a discretionary trust settled by Mr. Ku Ngai Yung, Otis and Mr. Ku Ka Yung, the discretionary objects of which include Mr. Ku Ngai Yung, Otis and his spouse, Mr. Ku Ka Yung and his spouse, and their respective children who are under the age 18.

OTHER INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

2. UNDERLYING SHARES IN THE COMPANY (SHARE OPTIONS)

Details of the share options held by the Directors and chief executives of the Company are shown in the section under the heading "Share Options".

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 September 2018, none of the Directors, chief executives, nor their associates, had any interests or short positions in the shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO), as recorded in the register maintained by the Company pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO or as otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code.

DISCLOSEABLE INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS OF SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS AND OTHER PERSONS UNDER THE SFO

As at 30 September 2018, the following parties (other than those disclosed under the headings "Directors' and Chief Executives' Interests in Shares, Underlying Shares and Debentures" and "Share Options" above) were recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company under Section 336 of the SFO as being directly or indirectly interested in 5% or more of the issued share capital of the Company which is so far as known to any Director or chief executive of the Company.

Name	Number of ordinary shares held	Percentage of the issued share capital of the Company
<i>Substantial Shareholders</i>		
United Vision International Limited (Note 1)	144,833,828	55.12%
Marshvale Investments Limited (Note 1)	144,833,828	55.12%
HSBC International Trustee Limited (Notes 1 & 2)	144,833,828	55.12%
Ku Ling Wah, Phyllis (Notes 1, 2 & 3)	144,833,828	55.12%

OTHER INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

Name	Number of ordinary shares held	Percentage of the issued share capital of the Company
<i>Other Persons</i>		
FMR LLC (Note 4)	26,277,000	9.99%
Webb David Michael (Notes 5 & 6)	26,328,000	10.02%
Fidelity Puritan Trust (Note 7)	20,999,000	7.99%
Preferable Situation Assets Limited (Note 6)	18,346,000	6.98%

Notes:

- As at 30 September 2018, United Vision International Limited ("UVI") is wholly-owned by Marshvale Investments Limited ("Marshvale"). By virtue of UVI's interests in the Company, Marshvale is deemed to be interested in 144,833,828 shares of the Company under the SFO. Marshvale is wholly-owned by HSBC International Trustee Limited ("HSBC Trustee"). By virtue of Marshvale's indirect interests in the Company, HSBC Trustee is deemed to be interested in 144,833,828 shares of the Company under the SFO. Mr. Ku Ngai Yung, Otis and Mr. Ku Ka Yung are directors of UVI.
- HSBC Trustee is the trustee of The Vision Trust, the discretionary trust settled by Mr. Ku Ngai Yung, Otis and Mr. Ku Ka Yung mentioned above. 144,833,828 shares of the Company were held indirectly by HSBC Trustee through UVI as mentioned in note 1 above.
- Ms. Ku Ling Wah, Phyllis (sister of Mr. Ku Ngai Yung, Otis and Mr. Ku Ka Yung) is one of the discretionary objects of The Vision Trust, the discretionary trust settled by Mr. Ku Ngai Yung, Otis and Mr. Ku Ka Yung mentioned above. As at 30 September 2018, The Vision Trust ultimately and wholly owned UVI, which held 144,833,828 shares of the Company.

OTHER INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

4. According to a corporate substantial shareholder notice filed by FMR LLC on 3 March 2017 (with the date of the relevant event as set out in the corporate substantial shareholder notice being 27 February 2017), FMR LLC held 26,277,000 shares of the Company indirectly through FMR Co., Inc.. FMR Co., Inc. is wholly owned by Fidelity Management & Research Company, which is a wholly-owned subsidiary of FMR LLC. Of the above mentioned 26,277,000 shares of the Company held by FMR Co., Inc., 2,642,000 shares of the Company were held for Fidelity Management Trust Company, which is wholly-owned by FMR LLC, while 2,338,000 shares of the Company were held for Fidelity Investments Canada ULC, which is ultimately owned by certain employees and shareholders of FMR LLC. Those employees and shareholders of FMR LLC own 100% equity interest in Fidelity Canada Investors LLC, which owns 64% equity interest in 483A Bay Street Holdings LP. 483A Bay Street Holdings LP owns 100% equity interest in BlueJay Lux 1 S.a.r.l., which owns 100% equity interest in FIC Holdings ULC, which in turn owns 100% equity interest in Fidelity Investments Canada ULC.
5. According to an individual substantial shareholder notice filed by David Michael Webb on 19 July 2017, as at 14 July 2017 (i.e. the date of the relevant event as set out in the individual substantial shareholder notice filed on 19 July 2017), of the 26,328,000 shares of the Company held by David Michael Webb, 8,294,000 shares of the Company were held directly by him, while 18,034,000 shares of the Company were held through his wholly-owned company, Preferable Situation Assets Limited. By virtue of Preferable Situation Assets Limited's interests in the Company, David Michael Webb is deemed to be interested in the same 18,034,000 shares of the Company held by Preferable Situation Assets Limited under the SFO. (Please also see note 6 below).
6. According to a corporate substantial shareholder notice filed by Preferable Situation Assets Limited on 18 October 2016, as at 13 October 2016 (i.e. the date of the relevant event as set out in the corporate substantial shareholder notice filed on 18 October 2016), Preferable Situation Assets Limited, which is wholly owned by David Michael Webb, held 18,346,000 shares of the Company. By virtue of Preferable Situation Assets Limited's interest in the Company, David Michael Webb is deemed to be interested in the same 18,346,000 shares of the Company held by Preferable Situation Assets Limited under the SFO.
7. According to a corporate substantial shareholder notice filed by Fidelity Puritan Trust on 4 January 2018, as at 29 December 2017 (i.e. the date of the relevant event as set out in the corporate substantial shareholder notice filed on 4 January 2018), 20,999,000 shares of the Company were held directly by Fidelity Puritan Trust.

All the interests stated above represent long position. Save as disclosed above, as at 30 September 2018, no other person had an interest or short position in the shares and underlying shares of the Company which were recorded in the register required to be kept under Section 336 of the SFO, or was otherwise a substantial shareholder of the Company.



SUN HING VISION GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED
新興光學集團控股有限公司

Stock Code 股份代號：125
www.sunhingoptycal.com